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SHRI S. M. SOLANKI : The Minister cannot correctly reply to the questions without personal experience of birth control.
May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is having family planning in his family ?

MR. SPEAKER : You can talk to him in his office.

SHRI S. M. SOLANKI : Let him reply to my question.

MR. SPEAKER : I will call both of you to my office.

Abolition of Lease-Hold System in Delhi

+

*544. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :
SHRI YASHPAL SINGH :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received a demand from the Delhi Municipal Corporation for abolishing the system of sale of residential plots and houses on leasehold in the Union Territory of Delhi ;

(b) if so, whether Government have considered their demand ; and

(c) by what time a final decision will be taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
PARIMAL GHOSH) : (a) No. Sir, not yet, but it is understood that a resolution on such lines was passed but the minutes are yet to be confirmed.

(b) and (c). Do not arise..

A IIAA WNE ;. ALA  HZISA,
Tt TEE X N qe NI F SWILH
Faemn fF ag o 9% S I 9gT
T E A ag W a1 g oei ek §
BY 99 § {7 feedt mgfafars o
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g fF foodt & arae oY wFA R s
g T & ot € ST a9 ¢ Fr
FRE A6 NERA ATH I, FIE A6
Samyiz ¥ Y § 5T I9F FI I 14
9wz #Y A F@ & ar Fgfafare
FRERAA, o o To AR Ao
Fifgs w7 5 @ aw O AT
¥ FWE AvEd I FN R A
T JT HF G A HT F TR

HRes T arfegw | § s e §
fF I g FY 39 9% A Sfabmar
g e F e g ?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH : 1 have already said that the resolution, as passed by the Metropolitan Council, has not officially been received by us. But certainly we have received a similar resolution passed by the Delhi Administration in the month of May 1970, more or less on similar lines.
The point that the hon. Member has raised here is : what are the reasons for distributing land on leasehold and not on frechold basis ?
This point has been considered on serveral occasions when this system was first introduced. Firstly, from the point of view of social justice it is necessary that when a land is acquired at a low cost for a specific public purpose the ownership also should lie with the government. - Secondly, we have considered that it has a restrictive value of controlling the upward trend of land prices because the conditions of transfers are being regulated as per terms and conditions of the lease. Thirdly, we have considered that the legally enforceable agreement will have some restrictive effect on the coming up of bogus co-operative societies. In fact, it is a real danger nowadays that a big pressure is now coming on us by a number of co-operative societies who are co-operative socicties merely by name because they do not have the resources for the development of land or for the construction of hcuses. But the moment a co-operative society is registered it is very difficult for us to say “no” to that kind of co-operative society. A legally enforceable agreement entered into between the party and the government will have considerable effect in controlling that type of things. Fourthly, leasehold agreement also gives the government a certain recurring income by which the government can augment the municipal amenities and facilities and also subsidise the low income housing scheme. These are some of the considerations. The point raised by the hon. Member is why should the government not consider frechold agreement when the entire value of the land has been takca.
After all, the purpose of land acquisition for a specific purpose is certainly not to give freehold to the party, whose intention might be only to take the benefit of the higher value of the land and to get that money by re-sale. That is the main reason for our decision.

oY JECS AWE ¢ ANl wEET A AR qaTe F A AG o, w@w frm
g s@ar ag g F #Y ag A v
fF ge qMT @ W aHT SR E
IuFT e 47 ¥ @ ¥ o deg
F M A AIFAD AR T IR H
fagors feuem fa2 & | 9@ =W aY
ST AW AN AR g W@
) 3T T RAH TR gwmh
T TR FIATRIEST  HT TG | HIATIR-feor ¥ gA A waws Ag ) feoor § sy § fifafeem 1, FoFT §
o €Yo To FY, FEURYAT 1 | g9
sftw fRfafedew 1 FoF §1 97
TR A F AW & 1 A & @R
ars f& grew f6 s S AY g
At o afew o D I o qm oy
FTEE A AT IH &, A9 SABIAT i@
F fo X 3o ¥ @ g = amf
afi & ofFT 9w F A s A
giffe g FE IS a@ o Ao F fou o w0 JW FT w0 Sfefrda
27 o oagaew AE R fE S e 10
AR ®o FTE I9% I I & w7 &
9| g ¥ o 20 AT o ATS
O ; T gg WA 9x wifsfesrtar
ar =% amienr AL g7 F @ W
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St ffefera & a1 §o Fo To FY
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FIOAT TATE ITH AR F 97 A g qafar. > four § a7 fFe o7 s A
Y B T AR e w Afezrde § ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI K K. SHAH) : The question that my hon. friend is asking has only one side, but there are others who are investing in land and you cannot have one law for one man and another law for another man.

So far as the small income group people are concerned, what they are interested in is security of land and title. We are prepared to give security of title, but there are people who had invested at that time in land. We had given them land 15 or 30 years ago on lease, Meanwhile, prices have shot up. What they had purchased at Rs.
30 or Rs. 40 is today worth Rs. 200 or Rs.
300. Does my hon. friend want all that advantage to be given up by having one law for all of them ? If he is only interested in small tenements, one can understand this.
That is why we say that we are thinking as to how to secure full title to these small people without giving up the advantage that has accrued to Government.

So far as development is concerned, prices go up from Rs. 50 to Rs. 500 without anything being done by the owners. Why should that benefit go to those rich people and not be utilised for the poor people ?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I never raised the question of big people. I am asking about small tenements that you gave to the refugees and to the low income group

- people under the DDA. Are you prepared to remove lease money for those small

people ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : So far as small people are concerned, I have said that I am prepared to secure them the security of land ownership ; in what way, whether by giving them 99 years’ lease renewable at the end or by some other way is under consideration.
But I cannot have one law for one man and another law for another man.
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I am not ou the question of securily ; security is there. I am asking you about what you charge extra. Why do you charge extra ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : It is not the question of charging extra but of mopping up the future benefits. He is pleading for the vested interests.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : He is pleading for vested interests ; I am pleading for small people. He has made an insinuation. Let him withdraw his words. I am not pleading for vested interests but for small people ; who are in Rs. 100, Rs. 200, Rs. 300
category. I am not pleading for men like you who have vested interest in big business...(Interruption). You talk of vested interest being with us. Vested interest is with Shrimati Indira Gandhi and with you.
I have never pleaded for the vested interest, You abuse me by talking of my pleading for the vested interest.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : If you are not pleading for the vested interest, how can you want one law for one man and another law for another man ?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I want you to stand by your commitment made in this House of giving Jand on ‘No-profit-no-loss® basis to the refugees.

SHRI K. K. SHAH That I am prepared to do so far as the smal! man is concerned ; I will secure the title.

.MR. SPEAKER : The question is for asking information. If you go into argument and counter-arguments...(Interruption).

SHRI RANIJEET SINGH : Why should the Minister make an insinuation that he is working for vested interests ? Do we not know this particular Minister’s vested interest ?

MR. SPEAKER : Only factual information should be given.

! ¥MET TA: FTAT TG TEQ
fF ot S F faww & SEH A9
S TAHA FT G 97 § & Fiw
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st ¥o ¥o WE: 9> 99 W FT
faar ar, 3T W F a@ w9 gar o fF
IR ff @AY § R s ¥}
ST GET IS §, FAUEEY FA &,
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FH F@E ST @ ¥ Far fF o
FE T G FATHN FAAMT A IIR
Taddz F1 0T SO ¥ fgwm U ENm)
1 B e g9y 5 wow ofaw ¥
§, 9% g @ fou s YFamaT A f
IR [ETET FE | W@ 7
& 912 IR IEHT At } § a7 o
T A T ) AT 99 W AT A
w®EI

=t gane fag . Sfes F am
T FE ARG T R @R P
HEEE S AT ST 5 Fo A AT
FFT IgM 200 To IS I ATY § I
faoTs TaRHT FT ave ¥ T Y foar mr g ?

ot o §o WY : AT TR FT
FgAT BAF | AU IF  FT AT
afgaT § fagsr ITERT F3F S/ gATH-P FWE Iow AT F feg Ak
2R S %1 3Eve FWF fou gw
Gukoind

SHRI PILOO MODY : Wouldn’t you allow an Architect to ask a question ?

MR. SPEAKER : Yes.

SHRI PILOO MODY All the arguments advanced are rather fallacious. First of all, the property that was bought for Rs. 5 or Rs. 10 sq. yard is today being sold for Rs. 200 asq.yard. The fellow who had the property all these years has made his profit. Now over and above that, the Government is asking for a lease rent on the property at the enhanced price.
That means the Government is also making a profit. The only person who has been victimised in this transaction is the new purchaser. 1f this is the method by which the Government is thinking that it is going to control the prices of land, I think, it is time they stopped thinking of that.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : So far as the new purchaser is concerned, he purchases land at the market rate. Now, the market rate which has increased on account of no effort on the part of the purchaser......

SHRI PILOO MODY What do you mean by “no effort” ?...... “except that he
has invested money”. Your salary has increased. What effort have you put in ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : That is a different question.

SHRI PILOO MODI : There is economic mismanagement and that js why that price have gone up. And you talk about effort and all that.

MR. SPEAKER Mr. Piloo Mody, your work starts when the land is completely ready.

Rehabilitation of Retired Short Service Commissioned Officers

¥545. SHRI RAM SWARUP VIDYAR-
THI Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the ber of Cc joned Officers
(Short Service) who have been retired after
Pakistan attack ;

(b) how many out of them have been employed on alternate jobs ;

(c) the number of such persons still without any employment ; and

(d) whether there is any proposal to absorb them ; if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM) : (a)to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) 709 Short Service Commissioned Officers in the Armed Forces were released after 1.10.65. The break-up is given

